





Attachments

Please attach additional supporting documentation for removal along with the application form.
[] Photographs

XI Newspaper clippings

[] Other documentation:

Process

Within 45 days of receiving a completed and adequately documented application the State
Historic Preservation Office will notify the affected owner(s) and chief elected official, allowing
them an opportunity to comment on the petition. The State Historic Preservation Office will also
forward the petitioner’s application to the Board of State History (State Historic Preservation
Review Board) for consideration at the next scheduled quarterly board meeting. After being
considered by the Board, the State Historic Preservation Officer will then forward the petition,
along with all comments, to the Keeper of the National Register of Historic Places, who makes all
final determinations regarding removal of National Register properties. The Keeper shall respond
to a petition within 45 days of receipt. The owner and elected official will be notified of the
Keeper’s final decision.

Utah State Historic Preservation Office, 300 S. Rio Grande, Salt Lake City, UT 84101




b55 Site No. ~ 7

operty >ype; . . . .
Py =yp Historic Preservation Research Office
« parCH KEY
_ _ 1fl01050<H5
Structure/Site Information Form
Sfreet Address: 00121 S .VTST TEMPLE UTM:
Name of Structure: iiotel Albert T.CI.OSRCI.CUS 01
n PresentOwner: MAMASS  SQUARE
5 P O "OK8198
a OwnerAddress: SLC, UTAH
YearBuilt (Tax Record): EffectiveAge: Tax#:Pl 24
Legal Description CIl Kind of Building: OFFICE OR CLIMIC
COM AT COR LOT 1 BLK 69 PLAT A SLC SUP E 153 FT S 41.25 FT; E 15 FT; S 26 FT
;7 s/ 165 FT; N 67.25 FT TOBEG.
Original Owner:  Albert Fisher Construction Date: iggg Demolition Date:
V) Origin£l Use: Commercial Present Use: Commercial
Building Condition: Integrity: Prelinninary Evaluation: Final RegisterStatus:
C Excellent n sits e Unaltered 4n'Significant e Not of the D National Landmark + District
g!" Good G Ruins p'*Minor Alterations C Contributory Historic Period D National Register e Multi-Resourc
Detsrioratad n Major Alterations « Not Contributory I|?~tate Register e Ttiematic
PiiOiOgraphy: OateotSlides: SlideNo.; Dateof Ptiotographs: Photo No.:
" Summer 79
Views: « Front < Side ¢ Rear < Ottier Views: ZJFront G Side C Rear Z Other
ReS'Tarch Sources:
Zj Abytrrjct of Title IpASanborn Maps Newspapers EMJ of U Library
iZA"?\v.\ Rscords/Map eTcity Directories Utah State Historical Society ¢ BYU Library
rcr  ; Cafi & Photo Biographical Encyclopedias C Personal Interviews C USUUbrary
Z Building Permit 5270biturary Index ZZ LDS Church Archives * SLCUbrary
| Cfvs.' PArmit O County & City Histories G LDS Genealogical Society e Other
J'iiL;iiOCjic'phical References (books, articles, records, interviews, old ptiotograptisa®nd maps, etc.):
COUP.-/ records
" Z:1" ling .Permit
i.r.-.orn Maps, 1898, 1900, 1931.
' Z Directories, 1910-1940
.sisher,"” reseret News, June 78, 1917, z;Jly 2,2.
"( .-try O. I-niitiesiclc Date:



Street Address: 12 South West Temple Site No:
Architect/Builder: g M ecklenburg

Building Materials: brick. stone

Building Type/Style: grAMn Renaissance Revival

Description of physical appearance & significant arctiitectural features;
(Include additions, alterations, ancillary structures, and landscaping if applicable)

Architecturally, theHotel Albert i sa three-storybrick structure with a
stone facade and metal cornice. |tsstyle i smst closelyrelated tothe Second
Renai ssance Revival period. The deep relief of themasonry joints, shaping of the
stonework i nvoussoirs and interlocking pieces, theproportions of the wi ndow bays
(which decrease i nsize as they appear higher inthe facade), and classical capital
and cornice details reflect Renaissance influences. The Hotel Albert has been restored
in atasteful manner, including a contenmporary but skillful treatment of the fenestr-
ation i nthesouth wall. The building'smetal cornices, hanging canopy and carved
stonework areparticularly interesting.

Ut enent of Hstorical Sgnificance: Qonstruction Cate: 190

The Hotel Albert i ssignificant because as one of a nunber of hotels built i n
fJLCs business district about 1910, i treflects theinpact of therailroad onthecity,
jit i salso significant because of i tsarchitectural integrity.

This four-story brick hotel and store was built for Al bert Fisher i n1909 at an
.estimated cost of $100,000. The hotel operated as t heAlbert Hotel until 1912 wheni t
becanme t he Hotel Shelton. |t remained theShelton through t hem d-1920's; by t he
inid-1930's i twas t he”*hitehouse Hotel and acconodated Ruths beauty parlor as well. By
the inid~1940's t heReid Hotel and theCapri Italian Restaurant occupied thebuilding.

Fisher was born i nGermany i n1852. Then emgrated toUtah i ntheearly 1870's
saccording t ohis brief obituary. Nevertheless he does not appear i na Salt Lake
siirectory until 1883 as a foreman for the Salt Lake Brexing Conpany. | n 1884- he
established his own brewery. He later established himself i nreal estate and other
Local businesses. He died i n1917. The brewery was sold t o Lucky Lager Brewi ng Co.,
.0/ General Brewing Co., i n1957. He married A ma Youngberg January 29, 1882. She
~.sborn at Mal no, Sweden, May 17, 1861t o Andrew S and Olivia Youngberg. She was
V. active busi nesswoman, owner of Al na Fesher Property and "well-known i nclub circles.'

.c died i n 1940.
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Please refer to the map In the
Multiple Property Cover Sheet
for this property

Multiple Property Cover Sheet Reference Number: 64000872






8. Signifficance

spoeHle aatoa

summary paragraph
completeness

applicable criteria 7~ t'*~"-

y justification of areas n
checked

Ly relating significance to
the resource

context

>y relationship of integrity
to significance

- justification of exception
other

9. Major Bibliographical Refferences

XjO. Oeographical Data

rly*aimgf<*
yAOumdrmn

V«tM fesiwhari tfascriptiM  and juatMicaUon

11. Form Prepared By

12. State Historic Preservation Offfficer Certiffication

TIM ovakialod oignmeanco of IMs proporty witMn tho Matt I*:

al atalo local

| Hlatorlc Praaarvatlon Offtcar alQnaliire

13. Other

Maps
Photographs
Other

Questions concerning this nomination may be directed to

Signed Date.

Comments for any item may be continued on an attached

Phone:

sheet

202

272 -3504



arrow press square

February 1, 1980

M. A Kent PoweU
Preservation Research Coordinatx)r
307 W 2nd S

Salt Lake City, Wah 84101

Dear Kent:

To answer your |etter of Koverriber 27, 1979 andt o fol |l owxff) on a phone conver -
sation yesterday vn.th John MGormck of your office -

Arcr,7Press Square consists of sixbuildings, all inclose proximty, all of
simlar brick constnction. Your letter singles out one, theHotel Albert,
for listing onlheNaticnal Register of Historic Places.

V3iile vie have only recently assuiriedcontrol of Aroi-; Press Square and have not
solidified anyplans, our initial reactionis that vk vioiold not v,elcQret he
listing of oneandoily one of our buildings.

As Me understand it, theonly benefit of listing that nay apply t ousvrould be
an accel erated depreciation schedule for certain rehabilitation or renovation
expenditures. I1*hile we do have plans for irprovenents at other places on "I he
Square”, v« have no plans for any significant ej"senditxire ont heHotel Al bert;
It has already been "renovated".

On tdie downsi de, we have si x other buildingsthat areextrenely energy ineffic-
ient. | flisted, anyatteirpt onour part toiirprove our "energy usage" by con-
st:ructing anew efficient structure, (itv/ould be both uneconomc and unsightly

to atterrpt toinsulateor otherwi se modify existing structures) vrould be pena-
lized.

wi || appreciate any ccnments or any enlightenment you nay provide us.
Sincerely,

f7H17, FFROFEHI ES LTD

VsAsh  Ahjmn

bldg. #2 @ 165 so. west temple &  suite 300 » salt lake city, Utah 84101



Ctyil:l3narikly” of 'your ;staff ;a&” lai our bdikLf- -'-A"Ann

. ,E\i;/-\:___\(\_/e vrant to work furthe(ejr with you; %g’t\ (jg\n'_t/\flc\e.el__we can moqd_lgecision
iVyjinour present - prespured - clreumstances’,  WAGSVEs Jle Yz ¢ 22 iinyi -

vd.Il get inTTsouch when we have mede a decision, and yd.ll be happy to :talk [MtA'-AfA-
sooner, i f yoju go desire.; :;;.

, M. .Gtimm, « [1..; ¢ vd™i &"gVv? . —
i VAWAN y 1’}_ 'l\i/\

B S0/ 6 S

> v,
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SCX>nM IHATHfcSON
GOVERNOR

Division of
State Histo
Febr uar y 23, 1982 (UTAH STATE HISTORICAL SOCIIE’TYK)

Arow Press Syuare
PO Bx 8198
Salt Lake City, Utah 84108

Dear Sirs:

STATE Of UTAH
DEPABTMENTOFCOf/WNtTYANO
ECONOMIC OEVELOPME NT

MELVIMT. SMITH. DIRECTOR

300 RIO GRANDE
SALT LAKE CITY. UTAHM «ClI

TELEPHONE a0i/533-S75S

Shortly after completion of the review meetings and comment

deadlines which we had set for consideration of the Salt
City Downtown Multi-Resource Nomination to the National
Register of Historic Places, Congress passed aminendments
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966. Ore of the
ammendments formalized a procedure that had already been

Lake
to the

in

effect here in Utah—providing the owners of properties under

consideration for nomination to the National Register of

Historic Places the opportunity to object to the listing.
property, at T21 S. West Temple, was included in the Salt
City Downtown Multiple Resource Nomination. We are now

Your
Lake

prepared to submit the nomination. If listed in the National
Register of Historic Places, your rehabilitation costs which

meet the provisions of the 1980 Tax Reform Act will be

allowable for a twenty-five percent investment tax credit. |If
listing occurs, potential penalties would exist only if your
building is demolished and include no deduction being allowed

for the amount expended in the demolition of structures,
any loss (i.e. the undepreciated cost of the structrue)
sustained on the account of such demolition.

or for

We have on file your letter objecting to the nomination of
your property. If it is still your wish that your property not

be nominated, this letter will suffice, however vie would
to hear from you either by letter or telephone that such

like
is

still the case. |If you would like for your property to be
included in the nomination please contact us. In any event may
we hear from you before May 1st at which time the nomination

will be forv/arded to the National Register Office for fin

State History Board: ~ Millo-n C Abrams. Chai'man + TheronH Luke <« TedJ'.Varner <« Elizabeth Montague
DelloG Dayton « Wayne K Hinton <« HelenZ Papanikolas ¢ Da<3S Monson <« ElizabethGnflith

al

Thomas G. Alexander
William D.Owens



action. If you have any questions about these procedures or
your nomnation please tall Dr. Kent Powell at 533-6017.
Questions about thetax benefits should be directed to Barbara
Mirphy at the sane nunfer.

Sincerely,

Mlvin T. Smth .
Drector and State Hstoric
Preservation Cfficer

/ch
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STOT MMATHESON  STA7EOFUTAM
GOHERNR OEf-ARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPIENT

Sept enfer 14, 1982 DIVISIOﬂ Of MELVINT. SMITH. DIRECTON

300 RO GRANDE

State H i Sto ry SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH »«10t

(UTAH STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY) TELEPHONE 801 /S33-S7SS

Arrow Press Square
PO Bx 81
Salt Lake Gity, U 84108

Dear Sirs:

It isnydistinct pleasure to i.nfo(ramnc}/ou that on August 17, 1982 the Hotel

Al bert, nomnated by the Hstoric and Qulitural Sites Review Gonmttee andthe
Uah State Historic Preservation Officer, was officially listed onthe
National Register of Hstoric Places by the National k Service and M.
Carol  Shull, Acting Keeper of the National Register.

The National Register of Historic places isthe official [ist of historic
properties recognized by the Federal Governnent as worthy of preservation for
their significance I nAnerican history, architecture, archeol ogy, engineering
and culture. Located in the National Park Service, Departnent of the
Interior, the programis part of anational policy to coordinate and support
public and private efforts to identify, evaluate,” and protect our cultural and
natural resources, and is naintained the Secretary of the Interior under
provisions of the National Hstoric Preservation Act of 1966.

Listing inthe National Register provides the follow ng benefitsto historic
properties:

-Consi deration inthe planning for federally assisted
E)rOJECtS.. Section 105 of the National Historic
reservation Act of 1956 provides that the Advisory
Gounci| on Hstoric Preservation be ?| ven an
opportunity to conment on projects affecting such
properties.

-Eligibility for Federal tax benefits for
rehabilitations of certain historic commercial,
industrial and residential rental buildings.

-Consi deration of historic values inthe decision t o
I ssue a surface coal mning permt where coal is

| ocated, in accord withthe Surface Mning and Control
Act of 1977.

State History Board ~ Milion C Abrams. Chairman « TheronH Luke < TedJ V/amer < Elizabeth Mon'ague Thomas G. Alexander
Dello G Dayton <« V/ayne K Hinton <« HelenZ Papanikolas <« DavidS Monso- < EMabethGnllilh William D. Owens



-Qualification for Federal grants for historic
preservation wen funds are avail abl e.

Listing does not neen that the Federal Gwvernnent wants to acquire the
property, place restrictive convenants onthe land, or dictate the color or
materials used on individual buildings. State andlocal ordinances or |aws
establishing restrictive zoning, special design review coomttees, or review
of exterior alterations, are not apart of the National Register programand
should beclearly separated fromthe function of the National Register as a
tool inthe Federal planning process.

W woul d |ike to send you an 11" x 11' parchnent certificate wth the gold
seal of Wah. |t contains the nane of the site, the nature of its
significance, the date of listing, andthe signatures of Governor Mit heson,
MlIton Aorans, Chairnan of the Hstoric and Qultural Sites ReviewQnmttee,
ad Mlvin T. Smth, Drector of the Wah State Hstorical Society and Uah's
State Hstoric Preservation Officer. There is mocharge. |f you woud |ike
the certificate, please let us knowby nail or call 533-6017.

Qr congratulations onthe honor given you axdthe Sate of Uah.

Sincerely,

Melvin T. Smith
Director and State Historic Preservation Officer

AKP/ch



2. SANN

arrow press square ) |
165 so. west temple « salt laj<e city, Utah 84101

October 22, 1982 . *-CERTIHED MAIL
P 225 -977 42

Melvixi .T..Smith, ,pirector
Utah State Histcocicalj*Socdety
30(>;:Rid-Grande

Salt .Lake CLty;

Dear MrSmith:

| iara''in receipt- of your |etter” dated:“SeptaTber’ 14"\ the. Hotel
Al bert's"listing cnthe National Register of Historic PlacesOTI August" 17,"1982,

I n accordance witti-;Section' 51-32-3; 1" Desi gnation of Additional Landmark Sites
and Additional Historic Districts"/'the owners received no prior know edge that ..
-the Hotel Albert, currently kncwnas "Building No. 2, had been recantnended f or e
said listing. Per.this Section, it specifically statesthat the owerswill ,
receive noticeat least five days prior tothe date of the hearing.
Had t he owners known of sai d hearing,.: they woul d have voi ced their inmense dis-
pl easure of bei n% placed on the National Historic Register and State Historic
Register. The "benefits" asyoulist themare overrated versus the "restrictive
provisions" for being FI aced onthese Registers, i.e., s\dTntting for approval,
jvistificaticn for. denmolition, alterations, etc., before a ccrtinittee.
S Ny:0,}.:zXi [y zyAMtA ve o | e

The owners have no desire t o be ?l aced on these Registers and woul d greatly appre-
ciate the renoval of the Hotel Albert fromthese |i1sts, asit not only deval uates
;the proper”™ for prospective buyers who nay wi sh t o danolish the structure, but
al so restricts what, future econcndc: and structural plans they nay have.

I O T ' e
Your” :iitinediate attention for deleting
appreciate. | shall look forward to't

0-'yy:N-rzy"' . ":v.’V'-’\-
he Hotel Al bert fron these |ists woul dbe
e verification regarding this matter.

t
h
Sincerely, o}

ARNRCAERINES LTD

Mchael V. Shields -; U
Proper t y Manager \ A Ly

: MA sh

cc: Milton C. Abrams, Chairman



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
HERITAGE CONSERVATION AND RECREATION SERVICE

TELEPHONE REPORT

TIME OF CALL
1. CALL TO: | ! FROM (Hman) 2. ADORES* (Tml. No. It nmmdma)
or -Ator MeN' 5-A-<Ae)yT

3. SUBJECT, PROJECT NO.. ETC.

4. DETAILS or DISCUSSION

6/
A i N o)y, cisyh<L

NAME or I>ERSON PLACINS/REC EIVINS CALL

("1

FHR-8-227
June 197B



U S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 7/\/\/\<Cu/\| A
HERITAQE CONSERVATION AND RECREATION SERVICE

TIME OF CALL

TELEPHONE REPORT AM

PM

1. CALL I 1 TO; [TTFROM (INi 2. ADDRESS (Tmt. No. It numdmd)
N 1 N\
y jyh
frnl- ~nS3- neE//

S. SUBJECT, PROJECT NO.. ETC.

4. DETAILS OF DISCUSSION

4AMB OF PERSON PL ACINO/REC EtVINC CALL TITLE

FHR-8-227
June 1978



United States Department of the Interior

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

m REPLY REFER TO:

HB 2 183

Dr. Mélvin T. Smith

State Historic Preservation Officer
Utah State Historical Society

397 W. 200 South, Suite 1000

Sat Lake City, Utah 84101

Dear Dr. Smith:

As you know, we received your request to remove the Clift Building and Hotel Albert,
both of which were listed on August 17, 1982, having been nominated as part of the
Downtown Salt Lake City Busness District Multiple Resource Area, Salt Lake County,
Utelh. AsBeth Grosvenor discussed with members of your staff in the course of severa
telephone conversations in December, that owners claim not to have received the State's
notice of intent to nominate these properties does not constitute procedural error. Both
casesinvolve factors that need further clarification before we can make adecision
concerning whether or not the properties should be removed from the National Register.

In the case of the Clift Building, one owner, a Mrs. Hene J. Wagner, wrote in September
1982 to state that she had not received the State's February 1982 notice and that e
objected to the building being listed. She had submitted an earlier objection when the
nomination was originally proposed in 1980. Mrs. Wegne isonly one of several ownersof
the Clift Building, however. The National Register is awaiting notarized objectionsfrom
all or a majority of the owners, along with confirmation that those objecting constitute a
majority of the owners. There is dso a question concerning whether or not the owners of
the Hotel Albert had filed an objection prior to the State's 1982 nomination of the

hoteL Weare awaiting a copy of the State's 1982 notification to the owner, and a copy
of the owner's earlier objection, if it exists.

When we have received the information above, we will proceed with our review of your
requests to have the Clift Building and the Hotel Albert removed from the National
Register.

Sincerely,

Carol D.ShuU *
Chief of Registration

National Register of Historic Places
Interagency Resource Management Division



IX:
1=1A

SCOTT M MATHESON STATE OF UTAH
GOVERNOR DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

D|V|S|On Of MELVIN T.SMITH, DIRECTOR

300 RIO GRANDE

State History SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101

(UTAH STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY) TELEPHONE 801/533-5755

February 9, 1983

Carol D Shull
Chief of Registration
Nat i onal Register of Historic Pl aces
I nteragency Resour ce Minagenent Di vision
United States Departnent of the Interior
Nat i onal Park Service
Vashington, DC 20240 ' -* il
S5
Dear |-fe Shull: -t

Thank you for your letter of February 2ndregarding the renoval

of the CAft 8yildi np and Al bprt fromthe National Register
of Historic Places as part of the Dowitcwn Salt Lake City
Business District Mltiple Resource Area.

Encl osed are copies of all correspondence regarding the Hot el
Albert. I trust thiswill allowyouto proceedwith action on
the request for its renoval.

V& have contacted "r. and Ifrs. |. J. Végner by tel ephone and
letter requesting that they provide the necessary notarized
letters of objection. | fthese letters are sfraited we
will forward themto youfor further actiononthe regijest
to remove the Clift Buildingfromthe register.

V& appreciate your help andthe fine assistance rendered t o
our staff by Beth G osvenor i nthese matters.

Sincerely, ;A o

Melvin T Smth . _
Director and State Historic , ' ' , $
Preservation Officer ' > '

AE bm
Enclostcres

114

state History Board: ~ MiltonC. Abrams. Chairman e+ Theron H.Luke <« TedJ. Warner + Elizaljeth Montague <+ Thomas G. Alexander
Dello G. Dayton ¢ Wayne K Hinton ¢ Helen Z. Papanikolas < David S. Monson « Elizabeth Griffith «  William D. Ovilens
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THE NATION\L REGSTER OF HISTORIC PLACES
DATEt'-:.DFEB I'T 98 !
D: I <ESPNSE (AUACHED)
IN; <,-"rVE VALVLU SENT

T-LArHji'E CALL VhiTACTHID)
DATE ACTION TAKEN
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
HERITAGE CONSERVATION AND RECREATION SERVICE

TELEPHONE REPORT

TIME OF CALL
n AM
PM

1. CALL TO; FROM (NoaM) 2. ADDRESS (Tel. No. H needed)

S : soL

3. SUBJECT, PROJECT NO.. ETC.

re \M , AN Od™ JfuMIfhM*smA* OMa

4. DETAILS OF DISCUSSION

NAME OF PERSON PLACING6/RECEIVING CALL TITLE

FHR-8-227
June 1978



mAC L f 2

Dr. Melvin T. Smith .

Director and State Historic V', AR 1
Preservation Officer

Utah State Historical Society

300 Rio Grande

Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 - . "

Dear Dr. Smith: I LY e VA "eQn-!

Thank you for your letter of February 9, 1983, concerning the Hotd Albert, a property
listed in the National Register of Historic Placesas part of the Salt Lake City Budness
District Multiple Resource Area.

Pursuant to 36 CFR 60.15a(4) this property is being removed from the National

Register. Because of the circumstances of the nomination of this property inlight of the
previous objection of the owner, we have determined that it is appropriate to remove this
property. This decision is applicable only to the particular circumstances of this case
and has no application beyond the facts of this situation. Concomitantly with removing
the property, the Hotel Albert was automatlcally determined ellglble for inclusion in the
National Register. .

If vou have any questions concernlng this deciscm, please call the National Register at
202-272-3504. : N e e -

» . - "orm "y o

Sincerely, yy."n e Mol e
Carol D. Shull |Sgd. T

Carol D.ShuU '

Chief of Registration

National Register of Hig<Mric Places
Interagency Resource Management Division

beee Rocky Mountain Region At
710
FNP: PAndrus: dyw: 3/18/83 A -i-
BASIC FILE RETAINED IN NR

Disk 24 - 604
oy ' f-z. ovi! y'" y.N ISy ANN Tyy A









